

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9072/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 29/03/2008 in CRLMA No.14953/2006,
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SHASHI JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAGAIRATH ARYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,impleadment and office
report)

Date: 11/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Kumar Talesara,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shishir Prakash, Adv.
rrs. 2 & 3 Mr. Irshad Ahmad,Adv.

rr.1 Ms. Tulika Prakash,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.MP No. 20294/2008

By this application, the petitioner prays for impleadment
of M/s. Elfotech Electro Chemicals Ltd., Ms. Kanak Surana and
Shri Om Prakash Sharaf as respondents Nos. 2, 3 and 4
respectively.

..2/-

: 2 :

At the outset, we may note that in the memo of parties

name filed with the special leave petition, the said persons have already been shown as respondents Nos. 2, 3 and 4 respectively and in fact, special leave petition qua respondent No. 4, namely, Shri Om Prakash Sharaf, already stands dismissed vide order dated 18th November, 2011. Be that as it may, in the absence of any resistance to the application, it is allowed qua respondents Nos. 2 and 3, namely, M/s Elfotech Electro Chemicals Ltd. and Ms. Kanak Surana, as special leave petition qua respondent No. 4 already stands dismissed.

SLP(Crl.) No. 9072/2008

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

The appeal will be heard on the SLP paper book. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and the fact that petitions under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 as also under Article 226 of the Constitution of India filed by respondent No. 1 and respondents Nos. 2 & 3 respectively and are stated to be pending before the High Court, with the consent

..3/-

: 3 :

of parties, we clarify that order dated 29th March, 2008, passed in Criminal Misc. Application No. 14953 of 2006 and challenged in this appeal shall be deemed to have been passed in relation to respondent No. 1, namely, Bhagirath Arya only.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | [Kusum Gulati] |
|Court Master | |Court Master |